i. every one-percent increase on fixed charge;

ii. every one-year delay on implementing the 15% annual fixed charge

increase; and

iii. for i. and ii, please consider the compounding effect on rates year-over-year,

therefore, please layout the annual impact for each year of 2025-2029.

EPCOR Natural Gas Limited Partnership
Responses to OEB Staff Interogatories

EB-2024-0130
October 17, 2024

Page 22

ENGLP Response:  The annual revenue requirement impact in 2025-2029 is as follows:

i. every one-percent increase on fixed charge;

The table below highlights the sensitivity for a one-percent increase in the fixed charge.  This table compares ‘no increases

in fixed charge % (maintaining current ratios) and a 1% annual increase in fixed charge (ie. R1 – Residential increases from

50% in 2024 to 51% in 2025, 52% in 2026 etc.)  Inflation is not considered.

Note, as per tab H1.1_IRM of the Rate Model Handbook, the 2024 (approved) fixed to variable rations are:

 R1 – Residential – 50% fixed/50% variable; and

 R1 – General Service – 15% fixed/85% variable

Table Staff 6ei – Sensitivity Analysis 1%

No increase in Fixed Charge %
2025   2026 2027 2028 2029 Total

R1 - Residential Variable $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $12,810,879
R1 - GS Variable $999,591  $999,591  $999,591  $999,591  $999,591  $4,997,954
Sub-Total $3,561,767  $3,561,767  $3,561,767  $3,561,767  $3,561,767  $17,808,833

1% Annual increase in Fixed charge 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total
R1 - Residential Variable $2,510,932  $2,459,689  $2,408,445  $2,357,202  $2,305,958  $12,042,226
R1 - GS Variable $987,817  $976,043  $964,270  $952,496  $940,722  $4,821,348
Sub-Total $3,498,749  $3,435,732  $3,372,715  $3,309,698  $3,246,680  $16,863,574

Total Revenue Requirement $7,939,669  $7,939,669  $7,939,669  $7,939,669  $7,939,669  $39,698,345

Sensitivity $63,017  $126,034  $189,052  $252,069  $315,086  $945,259
% of Revenue Requirement 0.79% 1.59% 2.38% 3.17% 3.97% 2.38%

EPCOR Natural Gas Limited Partnership
Responses to OEB Staff Interogatories

EB-2024-0130
October 17, 2024

Page 23

ii   every one-year delay on implementing the 15% annual fixed charge increase;

The table below highlights the sensitivity for a year delay in the 15% escalation of the fixed charge.  This table compares ‘no

increases in fixed charge % (maintaining current ratios) and a 15% annual increase in the fixed charge $ (ie. R1 – Residential

increases from $268 in 2025 to  $308 in 2026 etc.).  Inflation is not considered

Table Staff 6eii – Sensitivity Analysis Delayed Implementation

No increase in Fixed Charge % 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total

R1 - Residential Variable $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $2,562,176  $12,810,879